

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

1905.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

Снар. 153

Chapter 153.

Resolve in favor of G. W. Irving, Chairman of the Committee on Education.

G. W. Irving, in favor of. *Resolved*, That the sum of two hundred dollars and eighty cents be and is hereby appropriated to reimburse G. W. Irving, chairman of the committee on education, for money paid by him to defray the expense of the committee visiting, in their official capacity, the several normal schools, and the University of Maine.

Approved March 24, 1905.

Chapter 154.

Resolve in favor of C. O. Purinton, Secretary of the Committee on Agriculture.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen dollars be paid to C. O. Purinton for expenses as secretary of the committee on agriculture.

Approved March 24, 1905.

Chapter 155.

Resolves to amend Chapter one hundred ninety-four of the Resolves of eighteen hundred ninety-three, relating to Industrial Exhibits.

Resolved, That chapter one hundred ninety-four of the resolves of eighteen hundred ninety-three be and is hereby amended by inserting in the first line the words 'five hundred' between the word "thousand" and the word "dollars," so that said chapter as amended shall read as follows:

'Resolved, That the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to the Maine State Fair Agricultural Society in addition to the sum heretofore appropriated for the purpose of encouraging the exhibition of the industrial products of Maine, as well as increasing the premiums in stock and agricultural classes, and also to provide further for pomological exhibits, apples, pears, plums, grapes and canned goods; and said society may draw said appropriation from the state treasury upon its voucher that such amount has been paid out each year for said purposes.'

And be it further resolved that the sum of fifteen hundred dollars be paid to said society before the first day of August, nineteen hundred and five, to be used by said society to reimburse it for money advanced heretofore in payment of premiums on agricultural exhibits.

Approved March 24, 1905.

C. O. Purinton, in favor of.

Industrial exhibits, appropriation for.

Chapter 194, resolves, 1893, amended.

-for money advanced heretofore.